

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT  
CASE NO. SC07-1400

CITY OF PARKER, and  
CITY OF PARKER COMMUNITY  
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,

Appellants, Cross-Appellees,  
vs.

L. T. Case No.: 07-000889-CA

BOND VALIDATION PROCEEDING

STATE OF FLORIDA, ETC., ET AL.  
Appellees, Cross-Appellants.

---

This case is an appeal under Florida Rule Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(1)(B)(i) from a Final Judgment of the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, in and for Bay County, Florida

---

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' AMENDED  
REPLY BRIEF AND ANSWER BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

**MARK G. LAWSON**

Florida Bar No.: 773141

**THERESA B. PROCTOR**

Florida Bar No.: 810401

**CHRISTOPHER B. ROE**

Florida Bar No.: 536105

**FREDERICK J. SPRINGER**

Florida Bar No. 982164

Bryant Miller Olive PA

101 North Monroe Street, Suite 900

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone No.: (850) 222-8611

Facsimile No.: (850) 222-8969

**MICHAEL S. DAVIS**

Florida Bar No.: 099204

Bryant Miller Olive PA

201 N. Franklin Street, Suite 2700

Tampa, Florida 33602

Telephone No.: (813) 273-6677

Facsimile No.: (813) 223-2705

**TIMOTHY J. SLOAN**

Florida Bar No.: 562882

Harmon & Sloan, P.A.

427 McKenzie Avenue

Panama City, Florida 32402

Telephone: (850) 769-2501

Facsimile: (850) 769-0824

**Counsel for Appellants/Cross-Appellees**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

REPLY TO ANSWER BRIEF ..... 10

I. The Redevelopment Act Does Not Require the City to Impose an Ad Valorem Tax as a Condition to the Funding of Community Redevelopment ..... 10

A. The Legislature Has Made the Policy Decision to Allow Cities That Do Not Levy an Ad Valorem Tax to Create a Community Redevelopment Regime, and It Is Beyond the Power of the Court to Require the Contrary..... 13

B. Neither the Statements of Legislative Intent nor the Operative Provisions of the Redevelopment Act Support a Construction That the City Must Levy an Ad Valorem Tax to Create a Community Redevelopment Regime If It Meets the Grandfathering Provisions of the Act..... 15

ANSWER TO CROSS-APPEAL ..... 18

II. Tax Increment Financing Under the Redevelopment Act is Constitutional and Does Not Require a Referendum ..... 18

1. The 1968 Revision to the Referendum Requirement Was Intended to Apply to Limited Tax Pledges, Which Are Not Used Under the Redevelopment Act ..... 21

2.	Florida Local Governments Use TIF Bonds Reasonably and Consistently with Their Redevelopment Purposes.....	24
3.	Redevelopment TIF Bonds Do Not Unfairly Redistribute the Tax Burden.....	26
III.	The Trial Court Applied the Correct Standard for Determining the Existence of Blighted Area Conditions.....	27
A.	The Trial Court Correctly Found that there was Competent Substantial Evidence to Support the City Council’s Determination of Blighted Area Conditions.....	28
1.	Competent Substantial Evidence Supports the First Prong Required to Find the Redevelopment Area Contained Blighted Area Conditions.....	30
2.	Competent Substantial Evidence Supports the Second Prong Required to Find the Redevelopment Area Contained Blighted Area Conditions .....	36
B.	The Trial Court, not This Court, was Charged with Resolving Evidentiary Conflicts.....	39
IV.	The Trial Court Correctly Determined that the Redevelopment plan Conforms to the Comprehensive Plan; the Trial Court Applied the Correct Law and the Trial Court's Determination Must be Upheld .....	40
A.	The Trial Court Correctly Determined that the Redevelopment Plan Conforms to the Comprehensive Plan. ....	41
1.	The Trial Court’s Finding of Conformity is Supported by Competent, Substantial Evidence .....	42
2.	Applicable Law Does Not Require the Redevelopment Plan to Be Incorporated into the Comprehensive Plan .....	43
3.	The Redevelopment Plan Is Supported by Data and Analysis .....	44

B. The Trial Court Applied the Correct Law ..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Batmasian v. Boca Raton Cmty. Redev. Agency</i> , 580 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) .....	29
<i>Beshore v. Dept. of Fin. Servs.</i> , 928 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) .....	47
<i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992) .....	10, 29
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003) .....	10
<i>City of Winter Springs v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 2001) .....	29
<i>DeGroot v. Sheffield</i> , 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957) .....	29
<i>Dempsey-Vanderbilt Hotel, Inc. v. Huisman</i> , 15 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1944) .....	40
<i>Dixon v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 774 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	47, 48
<i>Eloise Cmty. Redev. Agency v. Polk County</i> , 27 F.A.L.R. 3812 (AC 2005) .....	43, 44
<i>Fulmore v. Charlotte County</i> , 928 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) .....	14, 31, 37
<i>Hammond v. Carlyon</i> , 96 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1957) .....	6
<i>JFR Inv. v. Delray Beach Cmty.Redev. Agency</i> , 652 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	28
<i>Kelson v. City of Pensacola</i> , 483 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986) .....	26
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health &amp; Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) .....	8, 17
<i>Panama City Beach Cmty. Redev. Agency v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 2002) .....	10, 29
<i>Poe v. Hillsborough County</i> , 695 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1997) .....	9, 17
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1986 PA 281</i> , 422 N.W.2d 186 (Mich. 1988) .....	22
<i>Rianhard v. Port of Palm Beach Dist.</i> , 186 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 1966) .....	30
<i>Rosche v. City of Hollywood</i> ,	

55 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1952) .....	29
<i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> ,	
334 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1976) .....	10
<i>Sieniarecki v. State</i> ,	
756 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2000) .....	32, 46
<i>State v. Cyphers</i> ,	
873 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) .....	47
<i>State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency</i> ,	
392 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 1980) .....	passim
<i>State v. Osceola County</i> ,	
752 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1999) .....	9
<i>State vs. City of Daytona Beach</i> ,	
484 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 1986) .....	27
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> ,	
32 Fla. L. Weekly S550 (Fla. Sept. 6, 2007, revised Sept. 28, 2007).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Lee County</i> ,	
498 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1986) .....	9
<i>Verizon Fla., Inc. v. Jabar</i> ,	
889 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 2004) .....	29
<i>Williams v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> ,	
548 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	7

## **Statutes**

§ 163.3164(7), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	48
§ 163.3164(8), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	48
§ 163.3177(7)(g), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	44
§ 163.3177(9)(c), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	47
§ 163.3177(10)(a), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	47
§ 163.3191(1), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	45
§ 163.3191(10), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	45
§ 163.3213, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	48
§ 163.3215, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	48, 49
§ 163.3215(1), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	48
§ 163.335, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	14
§ 163.335(1), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	11
§ 163.335(5), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	12, 15
§ 163.340(8), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	3, 27
§ 163.340(9), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	14
§ 163.340(11), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	48
§ 163.346, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	34
§ 163.353, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	11

§ 163.360(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	40, 41
§ 163.360(4), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	41, 47
§ 163.360(7)(b), Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	41
§ 163.365, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	13
§ 163.385, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	22
§ 163.385(2), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	23
§ 163.387, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	12, 22
§ 163.387(1)(b)1., Fla. Stat. (2006).....	16
§ 163.387(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	17
§ 163.387(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	27
§ 163.387(5), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	23
§ 218.38, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	24
Ch. 75, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	9, 28
Ch. 86, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	27, 28
Ch. 163, part II, Fla. Stat. (2006) .....	passim
Ch. 163, part III, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	passim

**Other Authorities**

Alyssa Talanker, et al., <i>Straying From Good Intentions: How States Are Weakening Enterprise Zone and Tax Increment Financing Programs 10</i> (Aug. 2003), available at <a href="http://www.cdfa.net">http://www.cdfa.net</a> .....	25
Craig L. Johnson, <i>Tax Increment Financing (TIF)</i> (National Ass’n of Realtors Nov. 2002) .....	23
David G. Hitchcock, et al., <i>U.S. Tax Increment Bond Issuance Grows; Credit Quality Remains Stable 5</i> (Standard & Poor’s Feb. 23, 2006).....	25
Mehmet S. Tosun & Pavel Yakovlev, <i>Tax Increment Financing &amp; Local Economic Development</i> (W. Va. Univ. Oct. 2002).....	25
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (11th ed. 2005).....	32, 46

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. VII, § 10, Fla. Const.....	22
Art. VII, § 12, Fla. Const.....	passim
